
File No. 15-0859

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to a grant award in the amount of $464,000 
from the Mayor’s Fund for Los Angeles for the Los Angeles Police Department's (LAPD) 
Domestic Abuse Response Team (DART) Program for the period July 1, 2015, to June 30, 
2016.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

1. AUTHORIZE the Mayor, or designee, to:

a. Accept on behalf of the City the DART grant in the amount of $464,000 from the 
Mayor’s Fund for Los Angeles, for a performance period of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 
2016.

b. Negotiate and execute an agreement with the Mayor’s Fund for Los Angeles for a 
term of up to 12 months for receipt of the DART grant funds, consistent with the 
approved grant budget and in accordance with the agreement provided as 
Attachment 2 to the Mayor’s transmittal dated July 9, 2015, attached to the Council 
file, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality.

c. Negotiate and execute a contract amendment with Peace Over Violence (Contract 
No. C-125873) to increase the amount of the contract by $131,000 for services in the 
LAPD’s Hollywood, Central and Hollenbeck Division, and to extend the term by three 
months, for the term of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016, subject to the approval of the 
City Attorney as to form and legality.

d. Negotiate and execute a contract amendment with Strength United (Contract No. C- 
125876) to increase the amount of the contract by $162,000 for services in the 
LAPD’s Foothill and West Valley Divisions, and to extend the term by three months, 
for the term of July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016, subject to the approval of the City 
Attorney as to form and legality.

e. Negotiate and execute a contract amendment with Domestic Abuse Center (Contract 
No. C-125871) to increase the amount of the contract by $81,000 for services in the 
LAPD’s Topanga Division, and to extend the term by three months, for the term of 
July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016, to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and 
legality.

f. Negotiate and execute a contract amendment with Project Peacemakers (Contract 
No. C-125872) to increase the amount of the contract by $25,000 for services in the 
LAPD’s Southeast Division, and to extend the term by three months, for the term of 
July 1, 2015 to June 30, 2016, subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form 
and legality.

g. Negotiate and execute a contract with a program evaluation service provider for an 
amount not to exceed $65,000, for a term of July 1,2015 to June 30, 2016, subject 
to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality.

h. Submit to the grantor, on behalf of the City, requests for drawdown of funds or 
reimbursements of City funds expended for eligible grant purposes.



i. Receive, deposit into, and disburse from a new FY15 Mayor’s Fund DART Grant, the 
grant funds from the FY15 Mayor’s Fund DART Grant award.

2. AUTHORIZE the Controller, or designee, to:

a. Establish a new interest-bearing fund entitled FY15 Mayor’s Fund DART Grant and 
create a receivable in the Fund in the amount of $464,000 for the FY15 Mayor’s 
Fund DART Grant.

b Expend and receive funds upon presentation of documentation and proper demand 
by the Mayor's Office of Public Safety to reimburse the City for approved FY15 
Mayor's Fund DART Grant expenditures.

3. ADOPT the Fiscal Year 2015 Mayor’s Fund DART Grant and authorize the Mayor to 
create a new appropriation Account No. 46M304, Contractual, within thenewFY15 
Mayor’s Fund DART Grant Fund No. XXX for the FY15 Mayor’s Fund DART Grant, in the 
amount of $464,000.

4. AUTHORIZE the Mayor, or designee, to prepare Controller instructions for any technical 
corrections, subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer (CAO); and, 
AUTHORIZE the Controller to implement the instructions.

Fiscal Impact Statement: The CAO reports that there is no impact to the General Fund. 
Acceptance of the Fiscal Year 2015 Mayor’s Fund for Los Angeles in the amount of $464,000 
will provide funding for the DART program. Acceptance of the grant and the recommendations 
in this report are in compliance with the City’s Financial Policies in that grant funds are sufficient 
to support the grant activities.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

SUMMARY

At the meeting held on August 4, 2015, your Public Safety Committee considered a 
Communication from the Mayor and CAO report relative to a grant award in the amount of 
$464,000 from the Mayor’s Fund for Los Angeles for LAPD's DART Program for the period July 
1, 2015, to June 30, 2016. The CAO reports that there is no match requirement for the Mayor's 
Fund. The grant funds will be used to partially fund contracts with non-profit organizations to 
operate the Mayor's DART Program in LAPD divisions in Fiscal Year 2015-16. After an 
opportunity for public comment was held, your Committee moved to approve the 
recommendations presented in the CAO transmittal, as detailed above. This matter is now 
forwarded to the Council for consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE



MEMBER VQT
ENGLANDER: YES
BUSCAINO: YES

BONIN: YES
O'FARRELL: YES
MARTINEZ: YES

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS


